from the audited financial statements of IPO for the year ended 30 June 2009
prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and lodged with
the Australian Securities and Investments Commission on 25 September 2009.

The audited consolidated financial statements of EPCL as at 31 December 2008
were prepared in accordance with UK GAAP and the EPCL Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2008 has been adjusted to
comply with the recognition and measurement requirements of Australian
Accounting Standards and converted into Australian dollars as detailed in Note
1 below to arrive at the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position of EPCL as at 31 December 2008.

Management of IPO has taken the view that no significant transactions (except
those reflected as Pro forma adjustments as set out in the notes below) have
occurred since 31 December 2009.

   63

Summarised Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2009

Reviewed

IPO

31
December

2009

$’000

(Note 1)

Unaudited

Pro forma

EPCL

31
December

2009

$’000

(Note 2)

Pro forma
Adjustments

$’000

IPO Unaudited
Pro forma

Consolidated 31
December 2009

$’000 Notes

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,407 881 28,197 40,485 3,4,6

Trade and other receivables 99 1,395 - 1,494

Total Current Assets 11,506 2,276 28,197 41,979

Non Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 3,313 - (3,313) - 7

Exploration and evaluation
asset

- Tubatse Platinum Mine

   Project (held for sale) 14,538 - 23,269 37,807 3,5

- Project in the Alakol

   Basin in Kazakhstan - 45,874 - 45,874

Property plant and
equipment - 47 - 47

Other financial assets 2,622 - - 2,622

Total Non Current Assets 20,473 45,921 19,956 86,350

Total Assets 31,979 48,197 48,153 128,329

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 134 7,276 (3,313) 4,097 7

Current tax liability 1,650 - - 1,650

Total Current Liabilities 1,784 7,276 (3,313) 5,747

Non Current Liabilities

Provisions - 293 - 293

Deferred tax liability 433 - 11,342 11,775 5

Total Non Current Liabilities 433 293 11,342 12,068

Total Liabilities 2,217 7,569 8,029 17,815

Net Assets 29,762 40,628 40,124 110,514

   64

Equity

Issued Capital 29,577 165,526 50,355 245,458
4,5,6,

9

Reserves 5,004 (110,016) (5,004) (110,016) 5

Accumulated losses (4,819) (14,882) (5,227) (24,928) 5,6

Total Equity 29,762 40,628 40,124 110,514

Notes:

1. Reviewed Statement of Financial Position of IPO as at 31 December 2009
including the comparative Audited Statement of Financial Position of IPO as at 30
June 2009

Reviewed

IPO

31 December 2009

$’000

Audited

IPO

30 June 2009

$’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,407 6,701

Trade and other receivables 99 151

Total Current Assets 11,506 6,852

Non Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 3,313 -

Exploration and evaluation asset

- Tubatse Platinum Mine

   Project (held for sale) 14,538 24,532

Property, plant and equipment - 1

[…]

2. Restatement of the EPCL Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 December 2009 in accordance with Australian
Accounting Standards including the comparative Audited EPCL Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2008 in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards

The unaudited 31 December 2009 consolidated management accounts of EPCL
were prepared based on the recognition and measurement requirements of UK
GAAP.  No material differences have been identified between those accounting
policies and Australian Accounting Standards for the purpose of preparing the Pro
forma Statement of Financial Position.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made to arrive at the Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of EPCL as at 31 December
2009.

Account Balance

Unaudited

EPCL

31
December

2009

USD’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

USD’000 Notes

Unaudited
Pro forma

EPCL

31
December

2009

USD’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

EPCL

31
December

2009

AUD’000
(b)

Audited

EPCL

31
December

2008

USD’000

Unaudited

EPCL

31
December

2008

AUD’000
(b)

Current Assets

Cash 813   813 881 470 510

Trade and other
receivables

1,286   1,286 1,395 1,276 1,383

 2,099   2,099 2,276 1,746 1,893

Non-Current
Assets

Exploration and
evaluation asset

42,319   42,319 45,874 30,845 33,436

Property, plant
and equipment

43   43 47 43 47

 42,362   42,362 45,921 30,888 33,483

   66

Total Assets 44,461   44,461 48,197 32,634 35,376

Current Liabilities

Creditors 6,712   6,712 7,276 3,475 3,767

Borrowings 19,735 (19,735) (a) - - 10,806 11,714

 26,447   6,712 7,276 14,281 15,481

Non-Current
Liabilities

Provisions 270   270 293 270 293

Borrowings -   - - - -

 270   270 293 270 293

Total Liabilities 26,717   6,982 7,569 14,551 15,774

Net Assets 17,744   37,479 40,628 18,083 19,602

Equity

Issued Capital 132,963 19,735 (a) 152,698 165,526 130,963 141,965

Foreign currency
translation reserve

26   26 28 26 28

Reserves (101,516)   (101,516) (110,044) (101,516) (110,044)

Accumulated
losses

(13,729)   (13,729) (14,882) (11,390) (12,347)

Total Equity 17,744   37,479 40,628 18,083 19,602

a. Borrowings include an amount of US$19,735,306 attributable to convertible
loan notes. Each US$1 of the convertible loan notes has a warrant to
subscribe for one Ordinary share at 50 pence a share. As part of the
conditions precedent of the Share Sale Transaction the convertible loan
notes are required to be converted to shares in EPCL. Accordingly, for the